# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6345919

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES LANDON GILKEY	10/03/2019
MITCHELL ROSS GILKEY	10/03/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEARCAM INC.
Street Address:	2101 EAST ST. ELMO ROAD
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78744

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17068563

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)345-0021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 512-345-9767

**Email:** dsimmons@ivcpatentagency.com

Correspondent Name: IVC PATENT AGENCY
Address Line 1: 7637 PARKVIEW CIRCLE
Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CLEARCAM-002 CPA1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID O. SIMMONS	
SIGNATURE:	/David O. Simmons/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=assignment\_clearcam-002#page1.tif source=assignment\_clearcam-002#page2.tif

PATENT 506299169 REEL: 054030 FRAME: 0822

Attorney Docket No.: clearcam-002 npa

#### ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with any Agreement(s) with the undersigned and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: ClearCam Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at: 1601 Trinity St., Bldg B, M/S Z-1400, Austin, TX 78712 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all inventions which are described in the application for United States Patent identified below and to any and all improvements thereto.

The undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest to all applications (including provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions), which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries and under the terms of any treaties or conventions (including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the European Patent Convention) relating to said invention and any of said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such applications.

The undersigned agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said invention and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements, and for vesting title to said invention and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said invention and improvements, in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The undersigned represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Application for U.S. Patent entitled IMAGING ELEMENT CLEANING APPARATUS WITH STRUCTURE-MANDATED CLEANING MEMBER MOTION CONTROL, which

No	_
ed below:	
Date:	10-03-19
Date:	300+19
	ed below: Date:

5608 Apple Orchard Lane, Austin, Texas 78744

STATE OF S  LEAH ANN PACTorney Bocket No.: clearcam-002 n  Notary Public, State of Texas  Comm. Expires 06-24-2020	рa
COUNTY OF Travis 8 Notary ID 130715617	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2019, personal appeared James Landon Gilkey, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.	
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 3rd day of, October, 2019.	
Lech Pace	
Notary Public	
STATE OF \ S	
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 3 day of October, 2019.  Las Gace  Notary Public	****